CROPTYPE  peedsiunit
Artichokes 625/0z
Beans,

Bush. Dr 75-220/0z
Beans,

Bush. Sna 75-220/0z
Beans, 75-220/0z
Pole

Beans, 75-220/07
Soy

Beets |.5-2.5M/oz
Broccoli 5.6-9.4M/oz
Broccoli, 4.9M/oz
Sprouting

Brussels

Sprouts dilioz
Cabbage, K
Chinese/Napa 5-9Mloz
Cabbage, K

Fresh Market SShiler
Cabbage, 5-9Mfoz
Storage

Carrots |1-37M/oz
Cauliflower 5-10M/oz

Celery/Celeriac 50-70M/oz

Chard,

Bunching 1.2-2.5M/oz
Chard,

Baby 1.2-2.5M/oz
Collards 6-9M/oz
Corn 100-200/0z
Cucumber,

Greenhouse I-1.3M/oz
e 1-1.3Mfoz
Pickling

Sucumber, I-13M/oz
Slicing

Eggplant 5.5-7.5M/oz
Eennel 5-7Mloz
Garlic,

Softneck 50 cloves/Ib
Garlic,

Hardneck 40 cloves/lb
Greens,

Baby Leaf/Salad | 0-24M/0z
Greens,

Arugula, Full Size 15M/oz
Greens,

Asian, Baby 12M/oz
Greens,

Beet |.5M/oz
Greens,

Cress, Upland 19M/oz
Greens,

Endive, Belgian 13M/oz
Greens,

Endive, Baby 17-20M/oz
Greens,

Escarole, Full Size 12-16M/oz
Greens,

Mustard 14-18M/oz

Plant Spacing for direct
sowing or transplanting

12-24"

8 seeds/foot

8 seeds/foot

8 seeds/foot

8 seeds/foot

|5 seeds/foot

10-16"

3 seeds every 12"

18-24"

10-16"

10-18"

18-24"

15- 40 seeds/foot

12-18"

6-10"

8-12"

40 seeds/foot

8-12"

2 seeds every 12"

20"

8-12"

12-24"

12-18"

6-8"

4

4

60 seeds/foot in 2-4" bands
60 seeds/foot in 2-4" bands
60 seeds/foot in 2-4" bands
40 seeds/foot in 2-4" bands
12 seeds/foot

6 seeds/foot

30 seeds/foot in 2-4" bands

|5 seeds/foot in rows
6-12" apart

60 seeds/foot in 2-4" bands

Seed Planting
Depth

14"

12"
174-1/2"
112"
174-1/2"
172"
12"
112"
174-1/2"
174-1/2"
1/8"
172"
12"
1/4-1/2"
[-2"
12"
12"
112"
174"

174-1/2"

2" with mulch,
3-4" without

2" with mulch,
3-4" without

1/8"
14"
174"
112"
14"
1/8"
178"
1/8"

14"

Row Spacing
5
18-30"

18-30"

18-30"
[2-18"
18"
18"
30"
18"
12-18"
18-30"
12-18"
18"
18-24"
18-24"
2-6"
18-30"
30-36"
5-6'
3-6'
5-¢6'
24-36"
18"
18"

8"
3-4" between
bands

3-4" between
bands

3-4" between
bands

2-4" between
bands

12-18"

18-24"

3-4" between
bands

12-18"

3-4" between
bands

Direct Sow or
Transplant

TP
DS
DS
DS
DS
DSorTP
DS or TP
DS
DS or TP
DSorTP
DS or TP
DSorTP
DS
DSorTP
TP
DSorTP
DS
DSorTP
DS or TP
TP
DS or TP
DSorTP
TP
DSorTP
DS
DS
DS
DS
DS
DS
DS
DS
DSorTP
DS or TP

DS

Planting Cha

Soil Temp (°F)
for germination

60-80°
60-80°
60-80°
60-80°
70-90°
60-85°
65-85°
50-65°
65-75°
70-95°
55-95°

55-95°
60-85°
55-80°
60-70°
65-85°
65-85°
70-95°

60-95°
75-90°
75-90°
75-90°
75-90°
60-65°
55-85°
55-85°
55-85°
65-85°
70-95°

60-85°
65-85°
65-85°
60-85°
60-85°

65-85°

Start Transplants
(before setting out)

10-12 weeks
n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

4-6 weeks
n/a

4-6 weeks
3-5 weeks
4-6 weeks
4-6 weeks
n/a

4-6 weeks
10-12 weeks
4-6 weeks
n/a

4 weeks
7-10 days
3-4 weeks
3-4 weeks
3-4 weeks
8-12 weeks
4-5 weeks

n/a

n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
6-8 weeks
6-8 weeks

n/a

When to
Plant Out

After last frost
After last frost
After last frost
After last frost

After last frost

As soon as soil
can be worked

After last hard frost
After last frost or
in late summer

As soon as soil
can be worked

When nights

are at least 50°F
After last hard frost
10 weeks before
first frost

As soon as soil

can be worked

After last hard frost
After last frost
After last hard frost

After last hard frost
As soon as soil can
be worked

When soil is at least
55°F

Trellis in greenhouse
when at least 55°F

One week after last
frost

One week after last
frost

When nights are at
least 50°F

After last hard frost
After first frost and
before ground freezes

After first frost and
before ground freezes

As soon as soil can
be worked

As soon as soil can
be worked

As soon as soil can
be worked

As soon as soil can
be worked

After last frost

As soon as soil can
be worked

As soon as soil can
be worked

As soon as soil can
be worked

As soon as soil can
be worked

*Spacing requirements may vary. Due to the wide variety of tools and techniques available to both gardeners and commercial growers, this chart should only be used as a guide.


https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/artichoke.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/beans.html?cat=429
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/beans.html?cat=402
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/beans.html?cat=428
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/beans.html?cat=430
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/beet.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/broccoli.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/broccoli.html?cat=435
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/brussels-sprouts.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/cabbage.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/cabbage.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/cabbage.html?cat=470
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/carrots.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/cauliflower.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/cauliflower.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/chard.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/chard.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/collards.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/corn.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/cucumber.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/cucumber.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/cucumber.html?cat=513
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/eggplant.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/fennel.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/greens-salad-mixes.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/greens-specialty.html?cat=417
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/greens-asian-mustard.html?cat=407
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/greens-specialty.html?cat=418
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/organic-non-gmo-belle-isle-cress.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/greens-specialty.html?cat=420
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/greens-specialty.html?cat=420
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/greens-specialty.html?cat=420
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/greens-asian-mustard.html?cat=408

CROP TYPE

Greens,
Purslane

Greens,
Radicchio

Greens,
Radish
Herbs,
Basil

Herbs,
Chives

Herbs,
Cilantro
Herbs,
Dill
Herbs,
Parsley
Kale,
Full Size

Kale,
Baby

Kohlrabi

Leeks

Lettuce,
Baby Leaf

Lettuce,
Full Size

Lettuce,
Eazyleaf

Melons

Okra

Onions/Shallots

Onions,
Bunching

Parsnips

Peas

Peppers
Potatoes,
New/Eingerling

Potatoes,
Full Size

Pumpkins,
Bush/Semi-Bush

Pumpkins,
Vining
Radishes,
Winter
Radishes,
Garden

Rutabaga

Spinach,
Baby Leaf

Spinach,
Full Size

Squash,
Summer

Squash,
Winter, Bush

Squash,
Winter, Vining
Tomato,
Determinate

Tomato,
Indeterminate

Tomato,
Greenhouse

Tomatillo
Turnips
Watermelon

Zucchini

Seeds/Unit,
=1,000
65M/oz
[4M/oz
[-2M/oz
13-40M/oz
6-26M/oz
12-20M/oz
15M/oz
2M/oz
6-9M/oz
6-9M/oz
5-9M/oz
9.5-11M/oz
20-30M/oz
20-30M/oz
20-30M/oz
[-1.25M/oz
400-500/0z
6-8M/oz
6-8M/oz
6-7Mloz
90-170/0z
2.8-4.9M/oz
14 pieces/Ib
8-10 pieces/Ib
155-400/0z
155-400/0z
1.8-3.6M/oz
1.8-3.6M/oz
[1M/oz
1.5-3.7M/oz
1.5-3.7M/oz
220-375/0z
105-470/0z
105-470/0z
280-450/gm
280-450/gm
280-450/gm
18M/oz
[1M/oz
600-900/0z

155-260/0z

Plant Spacing for direct
sowing or transplanting

30 seeds/foot in 2-4" bands
8-12"
20 seeds/foot in 2-4" bands
4-8"

4-8"annual, 12-18" perennial

50 seeds/foot, 6-12"
between transplants

40 seeds/foot

40 seeds/foot

10-18"

60 seeds/foot in 2-4" bands
4-10"

g

60 seeds/foot in 2" bands
8-12"

4-6"

12-18"

12-18"

10 seeds/foot

50 seeds/foot in 2-3" bands
20 seeds/foot in 2" bands
2-3"

24-30 seeds/foot

12-18”

10-12"

10-12"

18"

24-36"

4 seeds/foot

20 seeds/foot

6 seeds/foot

40 seeds/foot in 2-4" bands
10 seeds/foot

12-24"

18-24"

24-36"

12-18"

18-36"

16-24"

18-36"

8 seeds/foot in 2-4" bands
12-18"

12-24"

Seed Planting
Depth

174"
174"
1/4"
174"
1/4-172"
14"
1/4"
174"
1/4-172"
1/4-1/2"
1/4-172"
174"
1/8"

1/8"
1/8"
112"

"
1/8-1/4"
1/4-172"
12"
[-2"
174"
|-3"
[-3"
1/2-1"
[72-1"
1/4-1/2"
[/14-1/2"
3/4"
1/8-1/4"
1/8-1/4"
112-1"
1/2-1"
172-1"
174"
14"
1/4"
174"
3/4"

12"

172-1"

Row Spacing
12-18"

12-18”"

2-3" between
bands

12-24"
12-18"
12-18"
12-18"
12-18”

16-30"

2-6" between
bands

12-18"

18-24"

3-4" between
bands

12-18"
4-6"
6
3

18-30"

12-18"

18-24"
2-6'

18-36"
36"
36"

6
6

12-16"

8-12"

18-24

[-2" between
bands

12-18"
5-¢'

A

o
4-6
4-¢'

6.
4.6

12-18"

5-6'

Direct Sow or
Transplant

DS
DSorTP
DS
DS or TP
DSorTP
DS or TP
DS or TP
DS or TP
DSor TP
DS
DS or TP
DSorTP
DS
DS or TP
TP
DS or TP
DS or TP
DS or TP
DSor TP
DS
DS
TP
DS
DS
DSorTP
DS or TP
DS
DS
DS
DS
DS or TP
DSor TP
DS or TP
DS or TP
TP
TP
TP
TP
DS
DS or TP

DS or TP

Soil Temp (°F)
for germination

68-74°
68-85°
55-85°
70-90°
60-70°
50-80°
50-80°
50-80°
70-95°
70-95°
65-85°
60-80°
40-80°
40-80°
40-80°
75-95°
75-95°
50-95°
50-95°
50-65°
50-75°
68-95°
50-75°
50-75°
70-90°
70-90°
55-85°
55-85°
60-95°
45-65°
45-65°
70-90°
70-90°
70-90°
60-85°
60-85°
60-85°
60-85°
60-95°
75-95°

70-90°

Start Transplants
(before setting out)

nla

4-6 weeks
n/a

4-6 weeks
10-12 weeks
6-8 weeks
n/a

4-6 weeks
4 weeks
n/a

4-6 weeks
10-12 weeks
n/a

3-4 weeks
3-4 weeks
4 weeks

6 weeks
8-12 weeks
nla

n/a

nla

6-8 weeks
n/a

n/a

3-4 weeks
3-4 weeks
n/a

n/a

nla

n/a

n/a

3-4 weeks
3-4 weeks
3-4 weeks
6-8 weeks
6-8 weeks
6-8 weeks
4-5 weeks
nla

4 weeks

3-4 weeks

When to
Plant Out

After last frost

After last frost

As soon as soil can
be worked

After last frost

After last hard frost
After last hard frost
After last hard frost
After last hard frost

After last hard frost

As soon as soil can
be worked

As soon as soil can
be worked

As soon as soil can
be worked

After last hard frost
After last hard frost
After last hard frost
After last frost
After last frost

After last hard frost

As soon as soil can
be worked

After last frost

As soon as soil can
be worked

After last frost

1-2 weeks before
last frost

|-2 weeks before
last frost

After last frost

After last frost

As soon as soil can
be worked

As soon as soil can
be worked

Spring /early summer

As soon as soil can be
worked until early fall

As soon as soil can be
worked until early fall

After last frost
After last frost
After last frost
After last frost

After last frost

Trellis in greenhouse
when at least 65°F

After last frost

As soon as soil can
be worked

After last frost

After last frost

*Spacing requirements may vary. Due to the wide variety of tools and techniques available to both gardeners and commercial growers, this chart should only be used as a guide.


https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/greens-specialty.html?cat=424
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/organic-non-gmo-hong-vit-radish-greens.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/herbs.html?cat=445
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/herbs.html?cat=449
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/herbs.html?cat=450
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/herbs.html?cat=451
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/kale.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/kale.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/herbs.html?cat=455
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/kohlrabi.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/leeks.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/lettuce-baby-leaf.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/lettuce.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/lettuce.html?cat=389
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/melons.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/okra.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/onions.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/onions.html?cat=486
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/onions.html?cat=487
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/turnips.html?cat=510
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/peas.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/peppers.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/potatoes.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/potatoes.html?cat=581
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/pumpkins.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/pumpkins.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/radishes.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/radishes.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/turnips.html?cat=510
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/spinach.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/spinach.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/squash-summer.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/squash-winter.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/squash-winter.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/tomatoes.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/tomatoes.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/tomatoes.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/organic-non-gmo-toma-verde-tomatillo.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/turnips.html?cat=509
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/watermelons.html
https://www.highmowingseeds.com/vegetables/squash-summer.html?cat=500



