



Planting Chart

CROP TYPE	Seeds/Unit, M=1,000	Plant Spacing for direct sowing or transplanting	Seed Planting Depth	Row Spacing	Direct Sow or Transplant	Soil Temp (°F) for germination	Start Transplants (before setting out)	When to Plant Out
Artichokes	625/oz	12-24''	1/4"	5'	TP	60-80°	10-12 weeks	After last frost
Beans, Bush, Dry	75-220/oz	8 seeds/foot	I"	18-30"	DS	60-80°	n/a	After last frost
Beans, Bush, Snap	75-220/oz	8 seeds/foot	J"	18-30"	DS	60-80°	n/a	After last frost
Beans, Pole	75-220/oz	8 seeds/foot	I"	5'	DS	60-80°	n/a	After last frost
Beans, Soy	75-220/oz	8 seeds/foot	1"	18-30"	DS	70-90°	n/a	After last frost
Beets	1.5-2.5M/oz	15 seeds/foot	1/2''	12-18"	DS or TP	60-85°	n/a	As soon as soil can be worked
Broccoli	5.6-9.4M/oz	10-16''	1/4-1/2"	18"	DS or TP	65-85°	4-6 weeks	After last hard frost
Broccoli, Sprouting	4-9M/oz	3 seeds every 12"	1/2"	18"	DS	50-65°	n/a	After last frost or in late summer
Brussels Sprouts	7M/oz	18-24"	1/4-1/2"	30"	DS or TP	65-75°	4-6 weeks	As soon as soil can be worked
<u>Cabbage</u> , <u>Chinese/Napa</u>	5-9M/oz	10-16"	1/2"	18"	DS or TP	70-95°	3-5 weeks	When nights are at least 50°F
<u>Cabbage</u> , Fresh Market	5-9M/oz	10-18"	1/2"	12-18"	DS or TP	55-95°	4-6 weeks	After last hard frost
<u>Cabbage</u> , Storage	5-9M/oz	18-24"	1/2"	18-30"	DS or TP	55-95°	4-6 weeks	10 weeks before first frost
Carrots	II-37M/oz	15- 40 seeds/foot	1/4-1/2"	12-18''	DS	60-85°	n/a	As soon as soil can be worked
Cauliflower	5-10M/oz	12-18"	1/4-1/2"	18"	DS or TP	55-80°	4-6 weeks	After last hard frost
Celery/Celeriac	50-70M/oz	6-10''	1/8"	18-24"	TP	60-70°	10-12 weeks	After last frost
Chard, Bunching	1.2-2.5M/oz	8-12"	1/2"	18-24"	DS or TP	65-85°	4-6 weeks	After last hard frost
Chard, Baby	1.2-2.5M/oz	40 seeds/foot	1/2"	2-6"	DS	65-85°	n/a	After last hard frost
Collards	6-9M/oz	8-12"	1/4-1/2"	18-30"	DS or TP	70-95°	4 weeks	As soon as soil can be worked
Corn	100-200/oz	2 seeds every 12"	1-2"	30-36"	DS or TP	60-95°	7-10 days	When soil is at least 55°F
Cucumber, Greenhouse	I-1.3M/oz	20"	1/2"	5-6'	TP	75-90°	3-4 weeks	Trellis in greenhouse when at least 55°F
<u>Cucumber</u> , <u>Pickling</u>	I-1.3M/oz	8-12"	1/2"	3-6'	DS or TP	75-90°	3-4 weeks	One week after last frost
<u>Cucumber</u> , Slicing	I-1.3M/oz	12-24"	1/2"	5-6'	DS or TP	75-90°	3-4 weeks	One week after last frost
Eggplant	5.5-7.5M/oz	12-18"	1/4"	24-36"	TP	75-90°	8-12 weeks	When nights are at least 50°F
<u>Fennel</u>	5-7M/oz	6-8"	1/4-1/2"	18"	DS or TP	60-65°	4-5 weeks	After last hard frost
Garlic, Softneck	50 cloves/lb	6"	2" with mulch, 3-4" without	18"	DS	55-85°	n/a	After first frost and before ground freezes
Garlic, Hardneck	40 cloves/lb	6"	2" with mulch, 3-4" without	18"	DS	55-85°	n/a	After first frost and before ground freezes
Greens, Baby Leaf/Salad	16-24M/oz	60 seeds/foot in 2-4" bands	1/8"	3-4" between bands	DS	55-85°	n/a	As soon as soil can be worked
<u>Greens,</u> <u>Arugula</u> , Full Size	I5M/oz	60 seeds/foot in 2-4" bands	1/4"	3-4" between bands	DS	65-85°	n/a	As soon as soil can be worked
<u>Greens,</u> <u>Asian</u> , Baby	I2M/oz	60 seeds/foot in 2-4" bands	1/4"	3-4" between bands	DS	70-95°	n/a	As soon as soil can be worked
Greens, Beet	1.5M/oz	40 seeds/foot in 2-4" bands	1/2''	2-4" between bands	DS	60-85°	n/a	As soon as soil can be worked
<u>Greens</u> , <u>Cress</u> , Upland	19M/oz	12 seeds/foot	1/4"	12-18"	DS	65-85°	n/a	After last frost
<u>Greens,</u> <u>Endive</u> , Belgian	I3M/oz	6 seeds/foot	1/8"	18-24"	DS	65-85°	n/a	As soon as soil can be worked
Greens, Endive, Baby	17-20M/oz	30 seeds/foot in 2-4" bands	1/8"	3-4" between bands	DS or TP	60-85°	6-8 weeks	As soon as soil can be worked
Greens, <u>Escarole</u> , Full Size	12-16M/oz	15 seeds/foot in rows 6-12" apart	1/8"	12-18"	DS or TP	60-85°	6-8 weeks	As soon as soil can be worked
<u>Greens,</u> <u>Mustard</u>	14-18M/oz	60 seeds/foot in 2-4" bands	1/4"	3-4" between bands	DS	65-85°	n/a	As soon as soil can be worked

^{*}Spacing requirements may vary. Due to the wide variety of tools and techniques available to both gardeners and commercial growers, this chart should only be used as a guide.

CROP TYPE	Seeds/Unit, M=1,000	Plant Spacing for direct sowing or transplanting	Seed Planting Depth	Row Spacing	Direct Sow or Transplant	Soil Temp (°F) for germination	Start Transplants (before setting out)	When to Plant Out
Greens, Purslane	65M/oz	30 seeds/foot in 2-4" bands	•	12-18"	DS	68-74°	n/a	After last frost
Greens, Radicchio	I4M/oz	8-12"	1/4"	12-18''	DS or TP	68-85°	4-6 weeks	After last frost
Greens, Radish	I-2M/oz	20 seeds/foot in 2-4" bands	1/4"	2-3" between bands	DS	55-85°	n/a	As soon as soil can be worked
Herbs, Basil	13-40M/oz	4-8"	1/4"	12-24"	DS or TP	70-90°	4-6 weeks	After last frost
Herbs, Chives	6-26M/oz	4-8" annual, 12-18" perennial	1/4-1/2"	12-18"	DS or TP	60-70°	10-12 weeks	After last hard frost
Herbs,	12-20M/oz	50 seeds/foot, 6-12" between transplants	1/4"	12-18"	DS or TP	50-80°	6-8 weeks	After last hard frost
Herbs,	I5M/oz	40 seeds/foot	1/4"	12-18"	DS or TP	50-80°	n/a	After last hard frost
Herbs, Parsley	2M/oz	40 seeds/foot	1/4"	12-18''	DS or TP	50-80°	4-6 weeks	After last hard frost
Kale, Full Size	6-9M/oz	10-18"	1/4-1/2"	16-30''	DS or TP	70-95°	4 weeks	After last hard frost
Kale, Baby	6-9M/oz	60 seeds/foot in 2-4" bands	1/4-1/2"	2-6" between bands	DS	70-95°	n/a	As soon as soil can be worked
Kohlrabi	5-9M/oz	4-10"	1/4-1/2"	12-18"	DS or TP	65-85°	4-6 weeks	As soon as soil can be worked
<u>Leeks</u>	9.5-11M/oz	6"	1/4"	18-24''	DS or TP	60-80°	10-12 weeks	As soon as soil can be worked
Lettuce, Baby Leaf	20-30M/oz	60 seeds/foot in 2" bands	1/8"	3-4" between bands	DS	40-80°	n/a	After last hard frost
Lettuce, Full Size	20-30M/oz	8-12"	1/8"	12-18"	DS or TP	40-80°	3-4 weeks	After last hard frost
Lettuce, Eazyleaf	20-30M/oz	4-6''	1/8"	4-6''	TP	40-80°	3-4 weeks	After last hard frost
Melons	I-1.25M/oz	12-18"	1/2"	6'	DS or TP	75-95°	4 weeks	After last frost
<u>Okra</u>	400-500/oz	12-18"	["	3'	DS or TP	75-95°	6 weeks	After last frost
Onions/Shallots	6-8M/oz	10 seeds/foot	1/8-1/4"	18-30"	DS or TP	50-95°	8-12 weeks	After last hard frost
Onions, Bunching	6-8M/oz	50 seeds/foot in 2-3" bands	1/4-1/2"	12-18"	DS or TP	50-95°	n/a	As soon as soil can be worked
Parsnips Parsnips	6-7M/oz	20 seeds/foot in 2" bands 2-3"	1/2"	18-24"	DS	50-65°	n/a	After last frost
<u>Peas</u>	90-170/oz	24-30 seeds/foot	I-2"	2-6'	DS	50-75°	n/a	As soon as soil can be worked
<u>Peppers</u>	2.8-4.9M/oz	12-18''	1/4"	18-36"	TP	68-95°	6-8 weeks	After last frost
Potatoes, New/Fingerling	14 pieces/lb	10-12"	I-3"	36"	DS	50-75°	n/a	I-2 weeks before last frost
Potatoes, Full Size	8-10 pieces/lb	10-12"	I-3"	36"	DS	50-75°	n/a	I-2 weeks before last frost
Pumpkins, Bush/Semi-Bush	155-400/oz	18"	1/2-1"	6'	DS or TP	70-90°	3-4 weeks	After last frost
Pumpkins, Vining	155-400/oz	24-36"	1/2-1"	6'	DS or TP	70-90°	3-4 weeks	After last frost
Radishes, Winter	1.8-3.6M/oz	4 seeds/foot	1/4-1/2"	12-16"	DS	55-85°	n/a	As soon as soil can be worked
Radishes, Garden	1.8-3.6M/oz	20 seeds/foot	1/4-1/2"	8-12"	DS	55-85°	n/a	As soon as soil can be worked
Rutabaga	IIM/oz	6 seeds/foot	3/4"	18-24	DS	60-95°	n/a	Spring /early summer
Spinach, Baby Leaf	1.5-3.7M/oz	40 seeds/foot in 2-4" bands	1/8-1/4"	I-2" between bands	DS	45-65°	n/a	As soon as soil can be worked until early fall
Spinach, Full Size	1.5-3.7M/oz	10 seeds/foot	1/8-1/4"	12-18"	DS or TP	45-65°	n/a	As soon as soil can be worked until early fall
Squash, Summer	220-375/oz	12-24"	1/2-1"	5-6'	DS or TP	70-90°	3-4 weeks	After last frost
Squash, Winter, Bush	105-470/oz	18-24"	1/2-1"	6'	DS or TP	70-90°	3-4 weeks	After last frost
Squash, Winter, Vining	105-470/oz	24-36"	1/2-1"	6'	DS or TP	70-90°	3-4 weeks	After last frost
Tomato, Determinate	280-450/gm	12-18"	1/4"	4-6'	TP	60-85°	6-8 weeks	After last frost
Tomato, Indeterminate	280-450/gm	18-36"	1/4"	4-6'	TP	60-85°	6-8 weeks	After last frost
Tomato, Greenhouse	280-450/gm	16-24"	1/4"	6'	TP	60-85°	6-8 weeks	Trellis in greenhouse when at least 65°F
Tomatillo	18M/oz	18-36"	1/4"	4-6'	TP	60-85°	4-5 weeks	After last frost
<u>Turnips</u>	IIM/oz	8 seeds/foot in 2-4" bands	3/4"	12-18"	DS	60-95°	n/a	As soon as soil can be worked
Watermelon	600-900/oz	12-18"	1/2"	6'	DS or TP	75-95°	4 weeks	After last frost
Zucchini	155-260/oz	12-24"	1/2-1"	5-6'	DS or TP	70-90°	3-4 weeks	After last frost

^{*}Spacing requirements may vary. Due to the wide variety of tools and techniques available to both gardeners and commercial growers, this chart should only be used as a guide.